UNITED
NATIONS S

Security Council Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.141 (2001)
13 December 2001

Origina: ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION
GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning part two of the eighth instalment of individual claims for damages above
USD 100,000 (category “D” claims) taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations
Compensation Commission at its 113th meeting, held on 13 December 2001

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 38 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure
(“the Rules"), the report and recommendations made by the “D2" panel of Commissioners concerning
part two of the eighth instalment of individual claims for damages above USD 100,000 (category “D”
claims), covering 229 claims, 1/

1 Approves the recommendations made by the panel of Commissioners, and,
accordingly,
2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts of the

recommended awards concerning the claims covered in the report. The aggregate amounts per country
or international organization, based on the recommendations contained in paragraph 32 of the report,
are asfollows:

y The text of the report appearsin document S/AC.26/2001/25. In conformity with the
provisions on confidentiality in the Rules (article 30, paragraph 1, and article 40, paragraph 5),
information concerning the amount to be paid to each individual claimant will not be made public, but
will be provided to each respective Government or international organization separately.

GE.01-66396



S/AC.26/Dec.141 (2001)

Page 2
Country or Number of claims | Number of claims not Amount_of Amount of
international recommended for recommended for compensation claimed compensation
organization payment payment (USD) recommended (USD)

Canada - 1 141,787.25 nil
Egypt 2 1 1,832,223.34 87,365.48
France - 2 1,719,395.61 nil
India 9 6 19,027,543.43 374,120.74
Israel 3 5 3,031,008.00 137,340.72
Jordan 2 - 2,804,349.78 399,302.00
Kuwait 92 2 42,687,755.59 29,016,844.38
Lebanon 2 - 346,421.00 202,249.00
Pakistan 25 4 6,344,134.93 1,631,207.79
Spain - 1 1,852,175.00 nil
Syrian Arab Republic 1 - 188,927.34 66,326.56
United Kingdom 5 4 2,887,371.32 183,371.22
United States 12 5 2,317,642.53 472,602.69
Y emen 2 - 3,814,533.00 144,432.00
UNHCR Canada 1 - 118,601.55 29,944.05

Total 156 31 89,113,869.66 32,745,106.63

3. Notes that, as referred to in paragraph 4 of the report, one claim was withdrawn in the

course of the Panel’s review of thisinstalment, and that no recommendation has been made for 40
claims that were deferred to alater instalment of category “D” claims, and for one claim that was
transferred to a different panel of Commissioners,

4, Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in accordance
with decision 100 (S/AC.26/Dec.100 (2000)),

5. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision 100 and pursuant to
the terms of decision 18 (S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)), the Governments and international organizations
shall distribute amounts received to the designated claimants in respect of approved awards within six
months of receiving payment, and shall, not later than three months after the expiration of thistime
limit, provide information on such distribution,

6. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the report to the Secretary-
General, to the Government of the Republic of Iragq and to each respective Government and
international organization.




